ORDINANCE NO. 632

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF S. E. FIFTH STREET FROM THE EAST RIGHTAWAY LINE OF FAIRVIEW STREET EAST ALONG S. E. FIFTH STREET A DISTANCE OF 1,000 FEET, DECLARING THE INTENTION OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE TO CAUSE THE CONSTRUCTION OF SAID PROJECT; SETTING A DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEAR-ING TO CONSIDER PROTESTS AGAINST SAID IMPROVEMENT, AND PROVIDING FOR THE SERVING OF THE OWNERS OF ADJACENT PROPERTY WITH NOTICE OF SAID HEARING AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOFLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That it is the intention of the City Council of Prineville, Oregon to cause the construction of the following described street, to wit:

> South-East Fifth Street, from the East R/W line of Fairview Street east along South-East Fifth Street a distance of 1,000 feet,

to be improved by grading, paving and installing curbs in accordance with the adopted and identified agreement with Mr. Calvin Dunaway on file in the City Recorder's Office at the City Hall of Prineville, Oregon to which agreement reference is hereby made for the cost of said improvement.

Section 2. The City Council will meet in the Council Chambers of the City Hall on the 10th day of June, 1969, at 8 P.M., at which time and place the owners of said adjacent property are hereby called upon to appear before said Council and show cause, if any, why said improvement should not be constructed, and why said property should not be assessed for the construction thereof.

Section 3. That the Recorder-Treasurer is hereby directed to serve notice hereof upon the property owners aforesaid, by posting five copies of this Ordinance in five public and conspicuous places in said City for a period of ten (10) days prior to said hearing, and by notifying them by Certified Mail of said meeting at least ten (10) days in advance thereof.

Now, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the City Council this _ 28 day of May. 1969.

Approved by the Mayor this <u>28</u> day of <u>May</u>, 1969. on Irvine, Mayor

Jm Watson, City Recorder